

U.S. Court of Appeals No. 11-56594

(U.S.D.C. No. CV07-3469 ODW (SHx) [consolidated with CV08-3099, CV08-3105, CV08-3106, CV08-3107, CV08-3109, CV08-3110])

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN GONZALEZ, Sr., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF MAYWOOD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the District Court
For the Central District of California,
Honorable Otis D. Wright II, presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

PAUL L. HOFFMAN SBN 071244
SCHONBRUN DeSIMONE SEPLOW
HARRIS HOFFMAN & HARRISON LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, CA 90291
(310) 396-0731 / (310) 399-7040 facsimile
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Additional counsel on following page)

Additional counsel of record for Petitioners:

CYNTHIA ANDERSON-BARKER, SBN 175764
LAW OFFICE OF CYNTHIA ANDERSON-BARKER
E-Mail: cablaw@hotmail.com
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 381-3246

ROBERT MANN, CSB 48293
DONALD W. COOK, CSB 116666
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 252-9444 / (213) 252-0091 fax
manncook@earthlink.net

ELLEN HAMMILL ELLISON, SBN 141429
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN HAMMILL ELLISON
E-Mail: ellenellison1116@yahoo.com
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2900
Los Angeles, California 90010
(213) 365-8225

OLU K. ORANGE SBN 213653
ORANGE LAW OFFICES
E-Mail: o.orange@orangelawoffices.com
3435 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 2900
Los Angeles, California 90010
(213) 736-9900 / (213) 406-1250 facsimile

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Introduction.....	1
Issues on Appeal.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. The Filing and Prosecution of Plaintiffs Claims.....	5
B. Mediation and Settlement.....	7
C. The Fee Motion.....	8
D. The January 24, 2011 Hearing.....	9
E. The Acquisition and Submission of Defense Attorneys’ Billing and Time Records.....	10
F. Plaintiff’s Petition for Mandamus Relief.....	10
G. The District Court’s August 22, 2011 Fee Order.....	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
I. The District Court’s Arbitrary Reductions of Plaintiff’s Lodestar Were Made to Impose A Cap On Fees In the Amount of The Underlying Settlement in Violation of Established Law.....	16
II. The District Court Erred by Reducing Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Hourly Rates by 25% Across the Board.....	19
A. The District Court Erred in Disregarding Plaintiffs’ Evidence of Current Rates for Counsel Performing Similar Work in Los Angeles.....	20

1.	The District Court Erred by Simply Averaging Defendants’ and Plaintiffs’ Proposed Rates Rather Than Finding the Current Market Rate.	20
2.	The District Court Improperly Disregarded Fee Awards Given to Plaintiffs’ Counsel in Other Cases.. . . .	22
3.	The District Court Erred by Refusing to Credit the Expert Declaration of Barrett S. Litt.	24
4.	The District Court Erred by Arbitrarily Reducing the Hourly Rates for All Paralegal Time From \$235.00 to \$125.00 an Hour.. . . .	27
B.	The District Court Erroneously Reduced Plaintiffs’ Attorneys’ Rates for the Quality of Representation.. . . .	28
1.	It Was Legal Error for the District Court to Reduce the Rates For All Attorneys and Paralegals Working on the Case for Discrete Instances of Alleged Overbilling.	29
2.	It Was An Abuse of Discretion for the Court to Reduce Rates Based on the Results Obtained When Plaintiffs Received a Substantial Settlement.. . . .	31
III.	The District Court Erred by Imposing Overlapping Cuts to Plaintiffs’ Hours that Resulted in a 66% Across-the-Board Cut and By Refusing to Award Fees for Litigating the Fee Motion.. . . .	35
A.	The District Court Erred by imposing a Total Across-the-Board Cut of 66% Without a Detailed Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Time Records.. . . .	36
1.	The District Court Erred in Reducing Plaintiffs’ Hours For “Irregular Billing Format.”.	37
2.	The District Court Erred in Reducing Plaintiffs’ Hours 20% for “Entries Unrelated to the Case.”.	39
3.	The District Court Erred by Reducing Plaintiffs’ Hours 20% For “Impossible and Ridiculous Billing Entries.”.	41
4.	The District Court Erred by Reducing Plaintiffs’ Hours 5% for “Improper Billing Entries.”.	42

5. The District Court Erred by Reducing Plaintiffs’ Hours by 10% for “Clerical Tasks.”..... 43

6. The District Court Erred by Reducing Plaintiffs’ Hours by 5% for “Travel”. 43

7. These Reductions, Taken Together, Added Up to a Total Percentage Cut of 66%, Necessitating More Detailed and Thorough Explanation and Review of the Hours than Provided by the District Court. 43

B. The District Court’s Methodology Constituted Improper Double Counting..... 44

C. The District Court Erred by Refusing to Award Any Fees for Time Spent on the Fee Application. 46

D. The Court Erred in Failing to Adjust the Hours Awarded According to Corrections in the Reply Declaration..... 47

IV. The District Court Erred by Deeming the Fees Paid to Defense Counsel “Irrelevant”..... 47

V. The District Court Erred by Failing to Consider Plaintiff’s Entitlement to a Multiplier Under California State Law When Ruling on Attorneys’ Fees. 50

VI. On Remand, This Fee Motion Should Be Assigned to a Different Judge. 51

Conclusion..... 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Agster v. Maricopa County,
486 F. Supp 21d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2007). 32-33

Anderson v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs,
91 F.3d 1322 (9th Cir. 1996). 46

Ballen v. City of Redmond,
466 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2006). 16-17

Beasley v. Wells Fargo Bank,
235 Cal.App.3d 1407 (1991), *overruled in part by*
Olson v. Auto Club of S. Cal.,
42 Cal.4th 1142 (2008). 50

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984). 19, 26

Bouman v. Block,
940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991), *cert denied*,
502 U.S. 1005 (1991). 20

*Buckhannon Bd. And Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. Of Health
and Human Resources*,
532 U.S. 598 (2001). 33

Burgess v. Premier Corp.,
727 F.2d 826 (9th Cir. 1984). 48

Cairns v. Franklin Mint Co.,
292 F3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2002). 47-48

Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial Inc.,
523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008). 19

Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Insurance Company,
1999 WL 33227443 (N.D. Cal. 1999). 51

City of Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561 (1986). 16, 17, 33, 48

Cobb v. Miller,
818 F.2d 1227 (5th Cir. 1987). 17

Common Cause v. Jones,
235 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Cal. 2002). 26, 27

County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (Schoenert),
21 Cal.4th 292 (1999). 18

Crommie v. California Public Utilities Commission,
840 F. Supp. 719 (N.D. Cal. 1994), *aff'd sub nom.*,
Mangold v. California Public Utilities Commission,
67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995). 50

Cruz v. Alhambra Sch. Dist.,
282 F. App'x 578 (9th Cir. 2008). 46

Cunningham v. County of Los Angeles,
879 F.2d 481 (9th Cir. 1988). 17, 32, 33, 45

Dabbas v. Moffitt & Associates,
2008 WL 686687 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2008). 47

Dang v. Cross,
422 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2005). 22

Davis v. City of San Francisco,
976 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 1992). 14, 27, 42, 43

Democratic Party of Washington v. Reed,
388 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2004). 47

Elser v. I.A.M. National Pension Fund,
579 F. Supp. 1375 (C.D. Cal. 1984). 25

Fadhl v. City and County of San Francisco,
859 F.2d 649 (9th Cir. 1988). 50

Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs,
285 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002). 24

Ferland v. Conrad Credit Corp.,
244 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001). 34

Gates v. Deukmejian,
987 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1992). 5

Gilbrook v. City of Westminster,
177 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1999). 42

Gomez v. Gates,
804 F. Supp. 69 (C.D. Cal. 1992). 33

Graciano v. Robinson,
144 Cal. App. 4th 140 (2006).. 18

Graham v. Daimler Chrysler Corp,
34 Cal.4th 553 (2004). 21

Harman v. City and County of San Francisco,
158 Cal.App.4th 407 (2007). 18

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983). 5, 16, 34

In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.,
438 F. Supp 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977). 31

In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec Litig.,
19 f.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994). 21

Kassim v. City of Schenectady,
415 F.3d 246 (2d Cir.f 2005). 17

Keith v. Volpe,
644 f. Supp. 1317, *aff'd*,
858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988). 48

Ketchum v. Moses,
24 Cal.4th 112 (2001). 18, 50

Lopez v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.,
385 F. Supp. 2d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2005). 27

Mandel v. Lackner,
92 Cal.App.3d 747 (1979).. 24

Mangold v. California Public Utilities Commission,
67 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995). 50

Manhart v. City of L.A. Dept. Of Water and Power,
652 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1981), *vacated on other grounds*,
461 U.S. 952 (1983). 46

Margolin v. Regional Planning Comm’n,
134 Cal.App.3d 999 (1982). 25

McGrath v. County of Nevada,
67 F.3d 248 (9th Cir. 1995). 21

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989). 21

Morales v. City of San Jose,
96 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 1996). 17

Moreno v. City of Sacramento,
534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008). *passim*

Multi-Ethnic Workers Organization Network v. City of Los Angeles,
No. 07-3072, 2009 WL 1065072 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2009).. 23, 24

Nadarajah v. Holder,
569 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2009). 43

Olson v. Auto. Club of S. Cal.,
42 Cal. 4th 1142 (2008). 50

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
130 S.Ct. 1662 (2010).. 16

Prison Legal News v. Schwarzenegger,
608 F.3d 446 (9th Cir. 2010). 20, 24

Quesada v. Thomason,
850 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1988). 17, 33

Rhoades v. Avon Products,
504 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2007). 52

Serrano v. Unruh,
32 Cal.3d 621 (1982). 27, 46, 48

Simpson v. Merchants & Planters Bank,
441 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2006). 17

Skaff v. Meridien North America Beverly Hills, LLC,
506 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2007). 33

SNK Corp. of Am. v. Atlus Dream Entm't Co., Ltd.,
188 F.R.D. 566 (N.D. Cal. 1999). 40

Sorenson v. Mink,
329 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001). *passim*

Tanner Motor Livery, Limited v. Avis, Inc.,
316 F.3d 8094. 51

Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co.,
445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006). 17

Tipton-Whittingham v. City of Los Angeles,
34 Cal. 4th 604 (2004). 33

United Automobile Workers Local 259 Social Security Dept. v. Metro Auto Center,
501 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2007). 17

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.,
896 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1990). *passim*

Van Gerwen v. Guarantee Mut. Life Co.,
214 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000). 28

Vo v. Las Virgenes Municipal Water District,
79 Cal.App.4th 440 (2000). 18

Webb v. Ada County,
285 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002). 5

Weeks v. Baker & McKenzie,
63 Cal.App.4th 1128 (1990). 18, 50

Welch v. Metro Life Ins. Co.,
480 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2009). 38

Wing v. Asarco, Inc.
114 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1997). 50

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1291. 4
§ 2106. 51

42 U.S.C.
§ 1988. 3, 8, 16, 17

California Civil Code
§ 52.1(h). 8

Fed. R. Civ. P.
26(b)(1). 40
